ORDINANCE 2020-06-04-0351

AWARDING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT TO PAPE-DAWSON ENGINEERS, INC. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$4,029,086.85 FOR CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE BROADWAY STREET CORRIDOR - UPPER SEGMENT (IH-35 TO E. MULBERRY AVENUE) PROJECT, A 2017 BOND FUNDED PROJECT, LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 1.

* * * * * *

WHEREAS, the 2017 Bond Program authorized \$42,000,000.00 for the Broadway Street Corridor project; and

WHEREAS, the project has been divided into the upper and lower Broadway segments; and

WHEREAS, the lower segment from East Houston Street to IH-35 is currently being delivered via a separate design-build contract; and

WHEREAS, the project scope for the upper segment from IH-35 to E. Mulberry Street includes roadway reconstruction, sidewalks and pedestrian amenities, bike lanes along Broadway and adjacent lanes along Avenue B, traffic signal and lighting improvements, underground drainage and low impact development (LID) features; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance awards a professional services agreement to provide civil engineering design services for the upper segment for the Broadway Street Corridor Project; and

WHEREAS, in July 2019, in response to a Request for Qualifications released in June 2019, four (4) Statements of Qualifications were received, evaluated and scored by an evaluation committee made up of staff from the City Manager's Office, the Public Works Department (PWD) and City Public Service (CPS); and

WHEREAS, this ordinance awards a professional services agreement to Pape-Dawson Engineers, Inc. for civil engineering design services for the Broadway Street Corridor - Upper Segment (IH-35 to E. Mulberry Avenue) project; **NOW THEREFORE:**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute a Professional Services Agreement with Pape-Dawson Engineers, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$4,029,086.85 for civil engineering design services for the Broadway Street Corridor - Upper Segment (IH-35 to E. Mulberry Avenue) project.

SECTION 2. Payment is authorized to be encumbered and made payable to Pape-Dawson Engineers, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$4,029,086.85. Payment is in support of the Broadway Street Corridor (E. Houston St. to E. Hildebrand Ave.) Project using Fund 45099000,

KRH 06/04/20 Item No. 12

with WBS 23-01561-01-02-01-02 and GL 5201170. Funding is provided by GOs and is budgeted in the FY2020-FY2025 CIP Budget.

Payment is limited to the amounts budgeted in the Operating and/or Capital Budget funding sources identified. All expenditures will comply with approved operating and/or capital budgets for current and future fiscal years.

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific Fund Numbers, Project Definitions, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, Fund Centers, Cost Centers, Functional Areas, Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

PASSED and APPROVED this 4th day of June, 2020.

M A Y O R
Ron Nirenberg

ATTEST:

Tina Flores, Acting City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Andrew Segovia, City Attorney



City of San Antonio

City Council June 04, 2020

 Item: 12
 Enactment Number:

 File Number: 20-2751
 2020-06-04-0351

Ordinance approving a professional services contract in an amount not to exceed \$4,029,086.85 payable to Pape-Dawson Engineers, Inc. to provide for engineering design services for the Broadway Street Corridor - Upper Segment (IH-35 to E. Mulberry Avenue) project, a 2017 Bond funded project, located in Council District 1. Funding is available from the 2017 General Obligation Bond Program and is included in the FY 2020 - FY 2025 Capital Improvements Program. [Roderick Sanchez, Assistant City Manager; Razi Hosseini, Director, Public Works]

Councilmember John Courage made a motion to approve. Councilmember Rebecca Viagran seconded the motion. The motion passed by the following vote:

Aye: 11 Nirenberg, Treviño, Andrews-Sullivan, Viagran, Rocha Garcia, Gonzales, Cabello Havrda, Sandoval, Pelaez, Courage and Perry